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 ORDER SHEET 

Org inal No 
Miscetjtjon No.  
onternpt4etjtj0 No.  

Review Application No.___ / 

Ap P 1i cant!( s) 

Re.spcflhert( s ) 
Adocae I fr APphicant(s) 

AdvoaL or Resondent(s)  

- 
Note5 0 f he Regit. 	Date 	

ORDER OF THE TRIBUNAL - 	
0 - 

-: 	- 
	122,342 	 List on 26 .3.2002 for admjgsj0, 

L)d 

- 	 mb. 
	Member 	

Wi ce-'Chaj.a a 

Ieard Mr. S.Ali, lea mel Sr. Couns 

forthe a'p.p1icant and also Mr.A.D.b Roy,,/ • )Js çpY 	

learneg St.C.G.S.C. Pot the Re5pond 
'i 	

efi  
The a 

0 	 ' the 

Issue notAe to 8hoause as to why 
the impugned 	

in Memo 
No..s0/2001_.vigI1 	ted 17.1.2002 ehafl not 
be SUS pendel. Re rnab • by two weeks.' 

Mr. A.D 	Roy, 1 mel Sr. C.G.5.c. 
accepts no ce on b.ha..f P the 

\ n the meantjne, 
50 	

r the •ppljcant is corceel sheji 
main SU5paflddjt 	ii* 	 4( '" 

.: 	, 

Ication is almjtt ; C&L1 for 



2r02 	Ue-t on-9o4.2002 for 

7
1 

U4 4 man;  

26.3.02 	Heard Mr. S.Ali, learned Sr. 

,- 	
coursel for the applicant and also Mr. 

A.Dib Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for the 

Respondents. 

. 	The application is admitted. Call 

or the records. 	- 

Issue notice to show cause as to 

0 	0 	 why the impugned 'proceeding initiated 

in Memo No.-20/2001 Vig.II dated 
11.1.2002 shall not be suspended. Returnew  

. 
- able by two weeks. 

_// 	...... 	 . 	. A.Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S. 

.. 	.C....accepte notice on behalf of the 

Responoents. 	.. 

ciíi ,4/0 2... 	 . 	 I n the meantime, the said 

departmental proceeding so far the. 
,. 	

- 	
. 

applicant isco.ncerned 8h*ll remafl 

suspended till the returnable date. 

List on 9.4.2002: for further 

:.: order. 

Member 	 ViceChairman 

mb 
• 	. 	

. 	9.4.02- . Mr. A.Deb Roy, learned 5r1C.C.S.C. 

for the Respondents prays for ,  time to 

Pile written statement. Prayer  allowed. 

List again on 14.5.2002 for orders.. 

In the meantime, interim oer dated 
• 	. 	26.3.2002 shall continue to operate. 

OL 

2' - 	

Member 	 hajrman 
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O.A. No. 98/2002 

of the Registry bate 	
Order of the Tribunal 

14.5.02 	List. on 5.6.2002 to enable the 

espondents to file written statement. 
/ In the meantime 1  interim order dated 1 	126 .3.2002 shall Continue. 

/ 

Member 	 Vice.sChairman 
mb 

5...., .A2 	 The respondents base sunitted r  

that the copy of the written statenent 
is yet to be served on the applicant, 
lSrJi.Deb.  ROY I  sr.C.G.S.C* has under- 
taken tq furnish the written statenent L -- 
within 24 hrs 	The applicazt may (i1e - 

rejoinder if any within two seeks. 	-= 

'.List on 20.6.02 for orders. Ihthe !  
meazjMe the 4fiterlii- brder dated 
26.3.2002 shall contiñüe until further 
orders, 

er n 	 Vice-chairman 
im t 

I200.6.02 I 	Pleadings are complete 	The case 

nay now be listed for hearing on 27.6.02. 

I 	cAL 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

im 

f 27.6.2002 Heard counsel for the parties. Judc 

nent delivered in open Court, kept 	ej 

rat e sheets . 

in The application is disposed of in 

terms of the order. 	No order as to cc 

Mtber 	 Vice-Chairrn 

bb 
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GUJAHJTI BENCH. 

98 of ZOQ2.. 

DATE OF DECISION 

Sri.Sonararn QOowa1 	 APPLICANT(S) 

it  

CENTRAL ADi'III'JI3TR;TIVE TRIBUNAL 

..Mr.S.Ali & Ms.K.Chetrj. 	;v 	im 	lift 	 \TTc 

VERSUS 

union of India & Others. 	 .-..., 

Pt. 	 ..C... 	Y ADVCCZTE FC;B THi. 

P)NBLE MRUSTICE DN.CHOWDHURY, VICE CHPtIRMAN. 

IN'S HON'ELE MR. K.K. 	SHPtRMPt, 	PtDMINISTRPtTIVE MEMBER. 

L . .ihethr Reporters ef local papers may be alioed to see 
the judornent ? 

2 	To be referred to the RUporter or not ? 

3 	Thether their Loedshipe iish to see the fair copy of the 
udgrnent ? 

1ether the judgment is to be cirdulated'tb the othUr 
benches ? 

judment delivered by Hon'hle Vice-Chairman. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH. 

Original Application No.98 of 2002. 

Date of Order : This the 27th Day of June, 2002. 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTTCE D. N. CHOWDHURY, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON t BLE MR. K. K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Sri Sonaram. Sonowal 
S/o Late Mochal Sonowal 
Resident of West Bengal Pukhuri Na-au, Jorhat 
At present working as Director of Finance & Accounts 
Department of Telecom in the Office of the 
General Manager, Telecom, Dibrugarh 
Assam. 	 . . . Applicant. 

By Sr.Advocate Mr.S.Ali & Ms.K.Chetri. 

- Versus - 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary 
to the Government of India 
Department of Telecommunication 
New Delhi. 

The Chairman 
Telecom Commission, Office of the 
Director of Telecommunication 
Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi. 

Chairman-Cum-Managing Director 
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.,. 
New Delhi. 

The Chief General Manager 
Assam Telecom Circle 
Guwahati. 

General Manager, Telecom 
Dibrugarh, Assam. 

Sri O.M.Prakash 
Assistant Director General-III(Vig.II) 
Ministry of Communication 
West Block-I, Wing-2, R.K.Puram 
New Delhi-66. 	 . . . Respondents. 

By Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

Contd./2 

/ 
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ORDER 

CHOWDHURY 1. (V. C.) 

In this application under section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal's Act, 1985 the applicant has 

assailed the legitimacy of the disciplinary proceeding 

as well as the continuance of the disciplinary 

proceeding against the applicant. 

A disciplinary proceeding under Rule 16 of 

the CCS (ccA) Rules, 1965 was initiated against the 

applicant vide memo dated. 17.1.2002 for the alleged 

misconduct mentioned in the Statement of imputations Of 

misconduct or misbehaviour. The applicant submitted 

written statement denying and disputing the allegation. 

He denied his involvement in the alleged misconduct. 

The applicant also pleaded that in the same charges a 

disciplinary proceeding was initiated .against Shri 

Haran Chakraborty, a Sr. Accounts Officer and therefore 

contended that the proceeding amounted to misuse of 

power. 

The respondents 	submitted 	its written 

statement denying and disputing the claim of the 

applicant. We have heard Mr.S.Ali, learned Sr.counsel 

appearing for the applicant and also Mr..Deb Roy, 

learned Sr.C.G.S.C. for the respondents at length. On 

consideration of materials on record we are of the view 

that it would not be appropriate for us to go into the 

charges and examine its validity, at this stage. The 

matter involves evaluation of facts and the same can be 

appropriately assessed by the authority as per law. 

Contd./3 
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Mr.S.Ali, learned Sr. counsel for the applicant 

submitted that the delay in purported proceeding may 

likely to prejudice the promotional prospects of the 

applicant and therefore, the matter requires early 

disposal. 

3. 	
1
Considering all the aspects of the matter we 

however, find that the matter requires to be disposed 

at the first.instance. If the respondents decides to 

proceed with the enquiry, they may do so at the 

earliest. Under the circumstances, we direct the 

respondents to complete the disciplinary proceeding 

against the applicant as expeditiously as possible 

within a period of six months from the date of receipt 

of the order. The applicant is also directed to 

co-operate with the enquiry. Needless to state that 

the applicant shall be at liberty to raise all the 

issues before the disciplinary authority that has been 

raised in this Petition. 

Subject to the observations made above, the 

application stands disposed of. 

There shall, however, be no order as to 

costs. 

K.K.SHARMA 	 D.N.CHOWDHURY 

ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE CHAIRMZ.N 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENQ! 

AT GUWN-IATI. 

O.A.N0. 	
9g 	/2002. 

Shri Sonaram Sonowal 	 .... 	Applicant. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India & Ors. 	.... 	Respondents. 

0 
\ 

V 

I N D E X 

Sl.No. 	 Particulars_ 

1 	 Original Application 

2 	 nnexure-1 

3 	 Mnexure2 

4 	 inexure-2(A). 

Pa2es 

- 	ito 11. 

- 	13 

- 

- 

Filed by:- 

Advocate. 

/ 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI. 

(ki application under section 19 of the 

central Administrative Tribunl Act ,1985). 

Oa A No. /2002 . 

Inbetween 

Sri Sonararn Sonowal 	.... 	Applicant. 

-VRS- - 	- 

The Union of India & Ors.... Respondents. 

PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT:- 

• 	Sri Sonaram Sonowal, 

5/0 Late Mochal Sonowal, resident . . 

of Mst Bengal Pukhuri Na-au, Jorhat, 

• 	at presentWOrking as Director of Finance 

& Acqourits s  Department of Telecom in. the 

of fice• oftheGefleral Manager, Telecom, 

Dibrugarh, Assam. 

2. PAaTICULARS OF THE RE?ONDENT- 

The Un.on of India, represented by the 

cretary to the Govt.Of India, Department 

of Telecommunication, New Delhi. 

The Chairman, Telecom Commission, Office 

of the Director of Telecommunication, Sanchar 

Bhawan, New Delhi. 

Contd... . . .2 
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3. chaimanrCurn-Managiflg Director, 

Bharat Sancher Nigan Ltd., 

New Delhi. 

-'S 	

The chief GEneral Manager, Assarn 

Telecom Circle, Guwahati. 

General. Manager, Telecom,. 

Dibrugarh, Assam. 

6.SRI . ,Q ..Mi. 

Director (enerai..IIVig..II), 

Ministry Of:, .,CqmrnunicatiOn., eat 

, Wirig-2, R.K. Puram, 

New Delhi-66. 
/ 

3. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WUCH THIS APPLICATION 
is MADE:- 

This application . is made .. against, Memo 4ated17..1.0Z 

under NO.8_20/201_Vig 	issued by O.M. Prakash, Assistant 

Director cen rai_iII(Vig.II) issuing.a charge seet to the 

ppliCa 	under Rule 16 of the CCS, CCA Rules, 19'. 

5-'  

t 

/ 	 * 

4. JURIDICFIPN OF THE TRIBUNAL:- 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of 

the order against which this application has been made is 

wjthifl the jurisdiction 'of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Guwahati. 

5. IiMITATI0! :- 

The applicant further declares that this applicatiOn 

is within the limitation, period as. prescribed undeF , sectiOn 

21 of the Central p3ministrative Tribunal Act, 1 985 - 

Contd.. . . . . . 3 
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6. 	1S OF THE CASE :- 

'\6.1. That.your,.ap1icaflt..i3 art Indian citizen. 

and as such he is entitled toafl the righs and privileges 

guarante, under the Constitutipn of India. The applicant 

is a permanent resident. of •Jorhat Town in the district of 

Jorhat,Assn. The applicant is the member of the S.T. 

community. 

6.2. That your applicant was initially appointed 

as Telecom Accounts Clerk in the year 1971 by the Divisional 

Engineer, Telecom, ' 1&t.and he joined in his duty on 

16.3.71. 

6.3. That by virtue of his ability and got 

performance in his duty he was promcted to Junior. ACcOunts 

; Officer and then accounts Officer and after that hewas 

promoted to-the post of Chief Accounts Officer, Sr. Time 

Scale (rs) on 5.2.92 in the office of the Telecom District 

Manager, Karnrup, Guwahati. 

6.4. That the applicant served.9fl different pieces 

of Assam viz, Ouwahati, Jorhat and Dibrugar. 

6.5. That your applicantbegs tostate. that 

in pursuance of Telecom Commission,. Head Quarter, New 

Delhi Memo No.2_16995EA-1 
dated 7.6.2000. the General 

Manager (Finance) office of the Chief General Manager, 

Telecom Assam Circle, Guwahati issued the prOnI9tiOfl/p0St1flg 

order date4 29.6.2000 to the applicant to the cadre of,  

regular Sr. Time Scale Officer to the Jr. hrniniStratiVe 

Contd. .• . • . . . 4 

* 



Grade (JfrJG) andpsted ad Director of Finance and Accounts 

at Dibrugarh in the office of the General Manger, 

Telecom, Dibrugarh on adhoc \basis and he Joined in his duty 

on 3.7.2000 at Dibr..garh and since then he has been serving 

as such, sincerely and honestly to the entire satisfaction 

of the authority. 

Mnexure-1 is the photocopy of the 

said order contained in No. SFES6/ 

44,s3 dated 29.64000 issued by 

- 	M.iukla, Dy.Genera i Manager (ran) 

- 	 O/ö the CGMT, Assam, Circle, Guwahati. 

6.6. That to the utter surprise and shock a 

charge sheet was issued to him,by0.M. Prakash, 	- GIII 

(Vig.II) vide his mil0 No.8-20/2001 Vig.II .,.dated 17.1.2002 

aIorigwith staternentof imputations of misconduct, or 	/ 

rni ehavioUr  on which action is proposed to be takn against 

the applicant while he was thief, Accouits Officer, in the 

office of the General Manager, Telecom, Guwahatj and now 

he is a Director of Finance, & McOunt<s, in,. the office of 

the Getetal Manager Telecom, Dlbrugarh, Assam Telecom 

Circle. 

Z4nnexure-2 is the photocopy of. the, 

said menO No.8-20/2001 Vig..II dated 

17.1.2002 alongwith statement of 

charge issued, by,the O.,M. Prkash, 

ADG-III (Vig.iI). 

6.7. That while send,ing..the, ?nnexure2 but no 

c.py of citral Vigileflce commissi9fler :( cVC), sent: to, the 

applicant alorigwith the said charge sheet though it is 
/ 

contd....5 
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stated at Mnexure.2The applicant received the )zinexure-2 

on 11.3.2002 without C.V.C. and a copy of C.V.C. has been 

received on 18.3.2002. . * 

Annexure-2(A) is the type copy of the 

èid C.V.C. first stage adyicevide 

No.000/P&T/0GB dated 1810.2000. 

6.8. That though Sri O.M. Prakash ADG-III (Vig.II) 

"has issued the charge sheet to the applicant he nOt. )eing 

the appointing authority of .  Grade-A Offiqer,. he has,no 

authority to issue the charge sheet to the applicant and as 

such the charge sheet is illegal and improper. 

6 	at from 	issued by the 

Director of C.V.C. New Delhi,it appes that the name of the 

applicant has been included inder Si,. Io.16 to draw procee-

dings against him for minor punishrTer1t. 

6.10. That the charge sheet discloses the 

following charges brought against the applicant :- 

That,the said Sonaram Sonowal..wbile. functioning 

as thief Accounts Officer. 0/0 GITr, Kamrup, Guwahati during 

the year 1991-92 failed to r4ali ntain.absolute integrity 

and devotiOn to duty inas. much as , 

He .issiedpass order and also pay orders for 

payment of bills NQ.PE/92 dated 24.12.92 for s.975/- 

d PE/92 dated 23.12092 for .325/- sunjttd by M/s 

Pallabi Enterprise. Guwahati, whereas, th. said firm 

supplied material$'With0Ut purchase orders issued by the 

competent autborityl. 

5'  

contd ....... 6 

11 
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That the said firm was not an approved firm of 

GMT. Kamrup for supply of any material s during the year 

1991-92. 

The btlls were not routed through the respective 

file of the General Section and same were unauthoriedly 

processed by one Shri H. Biswas, Sr.Section Supervisor who 

was not posted in the General SectIon. 

/ Thus by his above acts, the said Shri Sonaram 

Sonowal failed to maintain absolute integrty,,devOtion to 

duty and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Governmel:it servant 

thereby contravening the proyision of Rule 3(l)(i), (ii) & 

(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964.N 

v.11. That in the charge, sheet at Annexure-2 it 

has been disclosed thatthe applidafltiS5ued'Pa5 orders 

and also pay orders for payment of billN9.PE/92 dated 

24.12.92 for .Rs..975/- and PE/92 dte 23.12.9 for Rs.325/,-

subiitted by M/S Pallabi Enterprise, Guwahati. 7ainst this 

charge the applicant begs to state that thee is riot correct 

and he stoutly denied the same as he is not te auth94ty 

to pass bills and pay the amount of the bills. In fact, 

he is not JOW authorised to issue any pay ordrs or pass 

any bills as per delegation qf financial powers of the 

Telecommunication Department. (Mnexure'-3 is the photocopy of 

delegation of financial powers).  

6.12. That in the 

schedule of financial power the applicart as 	counts  

Of ficer 0/0 the Telecom District Manager, Kamfup4 Gdwahati 

has got no financial, power at pll 	hence .th? charge 

is false and baseless and the applicant stoutly denies the 

same and as such same is liable to be quashed. 

Contd.... . .7 

11 
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6.13. That regarding.Charge No.iU regarding 

firm M/s Pallabi Enterprise, Guwahati the applicant is not 

aware of th.s firm no. 	orders and, pay any bills, of the / 

firm was placed before him while he was Chief ACcounts Officer 

in the office of the Telecom District Manager,.Kamrup. Guwahati 

and hence this charge is baseless without any truth and 

consequently this charge is also liable to be quashed. The 

applicant stoutly denies this charge. 

6.14. That regarding charge No.iii regarding 

routing of the bills through respective file of the 
General 

Section does not arise,as he4ts not aealing with General 

Section. The General Section is solely under the MrninistratiOn 

of Divisional igineer 0/0 Telecom District Manager, Kthnrup, 

Guwahat4.. This charge thas been brought against the applicant 

either through, mistake or iliega.ly.tO.haraSS.the applicant 

who is a member of S.T. Community and, also debar him to 

regular promotion in, the cadre of Junior, Administrative Grade 

i.e. Director of Finance & Accounts and as such the applicant 

stoutly denies this charge, brought against the applicant. 

In view of the above replies of the cha;es the, 

applicant states yhat it is not correct that the applicant 

has failed to maintain absolute integrity and,deVOtiOfl to 

duty. and acted in a manner unbecoming of a Government 

servant thereby contravening the provisiOns' of Rule 3(1) 

& (iii) of CCS(ondiict). Rules, 1964. It may be 

mentioned that the applicant is not aware about... 

Sri H. Biawas Sr. Section Ofeer and the applIça1 
	also does 

as 
not know him/_the applicant was not in the General Section 

as the General" Section is maintained by the Divisional 

B1gineer, Administration. 

N 

contd ...... 8 
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6.15. That your applicant begs to state that 
lk 	

he has been promoted to the post, of Director of Finance 

& Accounts on adhoc basis and posted in the office General 

Manager, Telecom 1  Dibrugarh and now the app1..çant is going, 

to be promoted on regular ba .si. sl  through DPC which is likely, 

to be held in the month of March,200,2,. The applicant further 

begs to state that the charge sheet' has been. issued to the 

applican either through, mistake, or with, a motive behind 

just to, preventhi.m from regular, promotion in the. post of .  

Director of Finance & JcountS and as such the charge sheet 

s liable to 'be quashed the same is illegal and without 

jurisdiction. 

6.16. That your applicant further begs to state 

that during the inspectOfl, of - P&T Audit, Calcut.a,f or the 

period from 1991-92. and iflternal inpectiOfl conducted by 

Circle Officer, Guwahati no irregularity in this re,pt 

was pointed, out by them on inspe9tiofl of this voucher, 

SO charge brought. against the applicant are false and 

intentional and motivated once to debar ST Officer, from 

his regular promotions and hence the charge' is liable 

to be quashed. 

.6.17. That your applicant begs to state that 

charges rought Qb on the basis of some bills and 

payment orders are, not at all counted t9 th.e .appliF.ant 

and as such the charge sheet is illegal.., improper ,and 

unjust and hence the same is liable to be quashed. 
/ 

-. 
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7 • GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:- 

7.1. 	For that the charge 
brought against the applicant 

is no way connected with the duty as former Qief Account 

Officer i.e. at present Director ofFinarice & Accounts and 

as such the charges are liable to be quashed. 

7.2. 	For that the impugned charge sheet has been issued 

to the applicant through mi 	 as because he is.,no 

connected with the pass.oers and pay orders in connection 

with the bils submitted, by the firm and hence the charges 

are baseless, false and improper liable to be quashed. 
1 

7.3. 	For that as the applicant Is not dea]4ng,.with any 

pay and payment,ofordes in connection with any bills 

and as such he is no way connection with M/S Pallabi 

terprise. Guwahati and hence the charges are illegal 

and improper iand liable to be quashed. 

7.4. 	For that as stated abo.,, the applicant has, stoutly 

denies all the charges brought agaist him as thete is,<  basis 

to rame charges against, the applicant 	niisde,,, done 

by other persons of otht sctio, of theoice. of Telecom 

District circle. Kamrup, Guwahati and hence charges are 

liable to.quashed. 

7.5. 	For that the applicant has not passed any bill 

and made any payment with regard, to the I 

bills of M/sPali.,abi 

terpri5e. Gwahati and hence the charge sheet is liable 

to be quashed. 

Contd.....XO 
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7.6. 	For that illegal charge sheet brought against the 

applicant k "e lapse of long 10 years, without any reason 

and hence the same is liable to be quashed. 

	

7.7. 	For'that the charge sheet has been brought to harass 

the applicant and to deprive him for regulai promotion as 

Director of Finance & Accounts. 

	

7.8. 	For that in any view 6f the rnattr the charge is 

a motivated one and hence the same is liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

8. 	DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EAUSD 

That against the charge sheet brougit against the 

submitted his replies and he has 
applicant has has not yet.  

not approached any court regar4in9 the subject matter as .the 

same is illegal and impr(er. 
and he apprcached this Hon'b]e 

Tribunal for quashing the charge sheet brought against him. 

9. MATTER NOT PPEV1OTJSLY FILED OR PENDING ANY COURT 

OF LAW OR IN TRIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that 0 case agaiSt he 

impugned ckarge sheet has been filed in any court pf law 

or in Tribunal or pending in any Court 
or Tribunal. 

10. 	
RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:- 

/ 

In view of the facts and cjrcutfls tances narrated 

above the applicant 
prays for the following relief a:- 

i) The impugne4 
charges u.nde.r MeO No.8-20/2001 

Vig.IIiSSUedbY O.M. Prkash, 	Vig.II are false 

and baseless should be quashed. 

contd.....11 
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My other relief/reliers entitled to 

the applicant be granted. 

To grant cost of the case. 

INTERIM RELIER SOUGHT FOR:- 

In view of the facts and circumstances narrated abo1e 

the applicant prays for iztérim relief that the impugned 

charge sheet tmder Rule 16 of ccsccA Rule, 1965 contained in 

Memo No.8.-20/2001 vig.II dated 17.1.2002 at nnexure-2 and 

kinexure-2(A) may be stayed 	 ,L 	1L 	fl. 

PARTICUWRS OF THE IPO:- 

Date of Issue:- 	21. 

IPO No. 	4 S! 

Payable at Guwahat. 

Name of Post' of Of fice - Gauhati Head Post Office. 

Value of IPO:- 

ENcLOSURES 

Asper Index. 

4 

/ 	 - 
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VERIFICATION 

I s  Sri Sonaram Sonowal ~S/o Late Mochal Sonowal, 

resident of Wst Bengal Pukhuri Na-ali, Jorhat, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify the statements made in paragraphs 

S 	are - 

true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs - 

being matter of record are 

true to my information derived therefrom which 
I 
 I believe to 

be true and the restsaremy HumBle Subrnissi smade before 

this Honble Tribunal. And I have not suppressed any material 

facts of the case. 

- 	 ?d.I sign this verification on this the lth 

C4-a 	day of March.2002 at Gyw-€i. 4r' 

Signature. 

r4 

/ 

/ 

LI 
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GOVT. OF INDIA 
DEPARTMENT OF DIECOMMUIICAflONS: 

OFFICE OF DIE CUtElY GENERAL MANAGER TELECOMMUNICAfloNs 
AS SAM CiRCLEs  GUWMtAfl 

No. STES-6/44/9f 	 Dated at Guwahati the .29-06-20 

In pursuance of TCHQ,New Delhi, Memo no. 2-16/99-SEA-I DAIEL) 
07.06.2000, TilE General Mmanagcr (Finanace), 0/0 the Chief General Manager 
Telecom, Azzam Circle, Guwahali is please to issue the Promoton/Poting order of the 
cadre of iegular STS officer to the JAG grade, case of Sri Sonowal Sonararn (Staff No. 

0961) promoted and posted as Director (Finance), Silchar 'ID vide DOT order No. 2-
16/99-SEA-I dated 29.02.2000 is hereby reallocated.to Dibrugaih ID with immediate 

Charge report may be sent to all concerned.. 

, 

• 	.. , 	 . 1)y.General . ger (Admri) 
0/0. the CGMT, Assam Cfrde.C1L.. 

/ 
Cpy.to .:" 	' 

The Aecounth Oilicer (P) SEA, Depit ofTeleconi, 20-At3oka Road, 
SancharRhawan,NewDelhjl 

2. . The 	JfDJ?, 
• 3.. . The GMTD/SC. 
4. • The 'IDMJJRT. 

5-8.. The CAO/CAO(SBP)/A.O.(I'A)/A.O(A&p), C.0.Guwahati. 
P/F of the officer. 
Officer concerned. 

. . Guard file. 
Spare. 

i For CGMT, Assam Circle, 
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No 8 10/2001  \'ig U 
G,vermnent ol India 

tvl nisiiy of Communications 
Department, of Telecornmumcations 

W''st Block 1, Wing-2, 

Ed)tlun2002  
MEMORANDUM 

Shri Sonaramn Sonowal formerly Chief Accounts Officer, OIo .GMT, Kamrup, 
Ou\vahatl and now Dmmcctor (I mnancc Accounts), OIo GM I D, Dm1. rugarh Asam Circle, 
Guwahati.(StaffNo,,80961) is hereby informed that it is proposed t take action against 
him under Rule 16 oTh'the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 A.  statement of the imputations of 

isconduct. or rnmsbLhavmour on which action is proposcd to hc taken as mcnlioncd abovc, m  
is enclosed, 

A copy of the flrsi stage advice of CVC for instituting minor pcnity proceedings 
against. Shri Sonaram Sonowal, is also enclosed. 

:;.Shr.i • Souaram Sonowal is hereby given, an oppot.unity to make such 
representation as he may wish to make against the proposal 

IfShri Sonaram Sonowal fails to submit his:representation within 10 days of the 
receipt of this memorandum, it will he presumed that he has no representation to make 
and orders will be liable to be passed against Shri Sonararn Sonowal ex-parte.' 

Thc receipt of this memorandum should he acknowledged by Shri Soparam 
Sonowal: 

By order and iii the name of the lresident. 

	YI<:ASII) (OM P  
ADGIIL.) 

Shri Sonaram Sonowal, 
'Director (Finance Accounts) 
O/o GMTD, Dibrügarh, Assam Circle, 
.Ouwahaii, 
(rhroigh the CGM, I3SNL, Assam Telecom Circle, Guwahati). 

-- 



ANNExURE 

Statement of imputations of misconduct or 
misbehavjoui' on which action is pioposed to 

be taLn against Slui Sonaiain Sonowal formerly Chicf ACCOUIS Officer, 0/0 GM!, 
Kamrup, Guwahati and now irCCtoi• 

(Finance Acount5) 0/0 QMTD, Dibrugarh, 
Assam Tclecom Circle: Guwahatj (Staff No. 80961), 

I hat the said Sliij Sonu am Sonowal while functioning as Chief 
Accounts Officer, 0/0 

GMT, Kamrup, Guwahatj during the year 1991-92 failed 
to maintajil absolute 

integrity and devotion to duly inasmuch as, 

1' 

	

(I) 	Tic Issued p 	01 dci ni lako pay ot du' I 01. ei11 OfbillsNo VI /92 tJtd 24- 12 92 f 'or Rs 975/ and PE/92 dated 23-12-1992 for Rs 325/- submitted by M/s Pallabi 
1. - 

ntcrprise, Guwahati whereas The said fi rm supplied materials without purchase orders 
issued by the, coml)eteiIL authority. 

	

4 1) 	1 hat the said
fi1nwnota11ajoyedfihjlofGMf Kaiip for supply of any 

materials during the year 1 991-92. 

	

ii) 	The hi I is(were not routed 
through the respective file of the General Section and 

same 	unautJ)oiiscdI1) processed by one Shri H. Biswas, Sr. Secti 011  Supervisor Who 
was not Posteyn the Genera! Section. 

I 
Thus by his above acts, the said Shri 

Sonaraiii Sonowal 1i!ed to nintain 
absolute integrity, devotion to duty and 

acted in a manner unbccomng of a Govdiment 
servant thereby contravening the provisions of Rule 3 (1) (i), (ii) & 

(iii)/of CCS (Conduct) Rules, I 964, 

B order and in the name of the President 	
/ 

/ 	 (OM PAKAS!I) 

/ 

-I 

•: 



ANNEXtJRE-2 ( i) 

C0MFIDENTI1L 

N0.000/P&T/OGB 
GOVRNNT OF INDIA 

CENTR.Z½L VIGILANCE COMMISSION. 

San che r BHawan. 

D.P.O. Complex, 

/ 	BLock-A, I.N.A. 

New DElhi, the 18th Oct.20000 

OFFICE MEI4OPDUM 

Sub: 	RC N.22(A/96-SIG against Shri H.Blswas. Sr.SSA 

& others. D/O Telecom. 

Department of Telecom may please refer to CBI's 

letter NO.332(A)/96SHG dated Nov.99 on the subject cited 

above. 	 S  

This case has been examined without benefit of 

comments of the Department 	as their comments were not 

received. Commission in consonance with the recommendation 
-I--- 

made by CBr advises as under- 

Prosecuti.on against 	ri:- 

• H.Biswas, CSS, ii. R.N. Rbha, SDE. 

2. Major peralty proceedings against Shri 

J. H.Biswas, C$Sii. R. N . Rha, SDE 

iii. R..Sarkar, DE iv. B.B.Dutta.SDE 

V. M.N. Sonowal, DL VL. Ratan Kumar, DGM( C&A). 

vii. J.J. CHakiabbrty, AO V411 	D.N.aishya SDO(P) 

C.R.Dey Pstha Sr. 

x. Aruabh Dutta, AAO 

3., Minor Penalty prqceedings against Shri 
	• 

i. Radha charan Des, 5i.Acctt. ii. A.K. Azad, Sr.Acctt. 

iii. Mrs. P.D. ckoudhury, AAO, iv. S.K. Tjzir, Sr.cctt. 

Contd ...... 2 

/1 



v. H.akraborty, Sr.AOvi. Anil Kurnar Das, 55 

vii. J.U4hrned, SDO(P), viii.K.IC. Kakati, IDE 

- ix. K.K.Das, SDO(C)., x. A.C.Baishya,O(P) 

xi. S.B.Choudhury, )O(P), xii, Siv Sankar Banerj ee, JTO 

xiii. P.attacharjee, CSS xiv. B.N.D.Goswamth CSS 

• 	xv. K.C.Nedhi, SIDE, xvi. Soria Ram Sonowal,. CAO 

• 	4. Such action as deemed fit against 5hri- 

i. Gagan Sharma, PM, ii. Swapan Kurnar Ray, RM 

5. No action against Shri:- 

1. B.K.Deuri, Director(retd), ii. P.Lal IDE(Retd) 

iii. N.Nd4itra, cSS(Retd) lv. N.Kalita, of ficial(retd) 

• and v. Late Shri I.M.Boro, SIDE since expired. 

• 6. Bannina of fixins viz .  M/s Pallabi terprisesand 

M/s &jdhani Book Building works for 3 years. 

Departtent is also advi,sed. to coduct major penalty 

proceedings against 10 of ficer 	tjoned above by app0intiflg .. 

their own 1.0. and revert, to the ommissiorl alongwltb their 

recwnendatiOflS since emanated from the findings of I.0.'s 
- / 

• 	report. 	. 	. 	,. 	,.. 	.•. 	. 	.- 

The CommissiOn may please also be apprised about 

outcome' of the minor penalty proceedings against 16 officers 

• • 	and imposition of penalties on them on conclusion of 

• 	proceedings in. aue course. 

Receipt of O.M. may please be acknowledged. 

Sd,'- Illegible, 

(S.M. Batra) 

Director. 

Department0f Telecom, 
(iri Ranbir Khanna, Sr.DDG(V) 
New Delhi. 



Annexure Ii 
TELECOM CIRCLES 

Delegation of Financial Powers 
of C.G.MS/G.M.SITDMS/TDES/SDOTS & Directors of Maintanence and Project Organisations etc. 

SI 	 Nature of power 	 CGM/GM 	 TDMs/ 	 T.D.Es 	SOOTs 	Directors No. 	
Area Directors 	 Prjs./Main. 

2 	 3 	 4
0 	

6 	
07 

CREATION AND. ABOLITION OF (i)May sanction all 
POSTS, 	 posts upto Or, 'B 	 . 	

0 

except Civil Wing* 

subject to over all 

	

0 	
ceiling fixed by the 	 0 

Directorate. 	. 	 0 

(* Now revised) 
(ii) May Sanction SIS 

0 	
Grade I for insulation 	

0 

O 	 . 	 works only. 	 0 0 

2 	SANCTION OF I SCHEMES I PRO- -  
.JECTS 	 0 	

0 

NOTE Senior G.Ms of Upgraded Telecom bistricts can exercise powers of G.Ms. 01 6SAs (DOT Ir.6-1/96.EB dt.13.6.96) 

04 
•0 
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iO 

IN THR. CEIITEA L 01LrISTTI 1fl TiIIBU1AL 	' 

GUW4UIATI B1rC1{ :.: GUiliTI 	 L 

Union of Incloa & (irs. 

-And - 

In the 1htter of 

• 	 1'itien statement ubEittec1 by 

by the osponc1ent io- 1 to 6. 

The Rsponc1ents ber,  to submit written statement 

as follows :- 

PELI INJPLY 02, JECTI0N 

The applicant has assailed the irio of Cha.'es 

No. 8-20/2001-Vi.11 dated 17.1.2002 (nnexure - A) 

by which he has been charj;e 'sheetocl under 	1ile 16 of 

CCS(CCA)a.iles,1965. It is subrittecl that the applicant 

has been directed to make a representation witin 10 

days of the receipt of this Tmo. However, the applicant 

had approached this llonible Tcibunal without submitting 

his representathon/statement of defence in response to 

the 	i•too of charged dated 17.1.2002. In view of this 

the application is premature and is liable to be 

dismissed. 

Contd .... r/2 
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. That with rard t paras-i to 5 of O.A., tIie 

Hsponclents beg to offer no coiii:ents. 

FCT OF d1 C&i. 

Pare 6.6.1,6.2 1 6.3 1 6.416.57 The centents of these 

paras are narration of the facts, they do not require 

any reply. 

2. That with regards to paras 6.6 and 6.7 of O.A, 

the £sp3ndents beg to state that the applicant has 

assailed the iëro dated 17.1 .2O02(jmexUre - A fDr 

quashing the same under which r:in2r disciplinary 

proceedings have been initiated aainst him under 

ile-16 of CCS( 	ble,i965.]Dt is submitted that 

the applant while functioning as. C.Q,G/C' Gi'Th, iamrup 

committed ocr thin jrreulari ties while is suing pass 

and pay orders for payment ob bills Ub-Pi/92 dated 

2+.12.92 forI1.  975/- and PF/92 dated 23.12.92 for 

P3. 325/ -  submittea by i/s Pallabi Enterprises an 

unapprod firm who suppliedcateria]s without 

purcthase orders issued by the competent authority. 

the applicant failed to maintain absolute integrity 

and debotion to the duty and acted in a manner 

unbecoming of a Governcet Servant, thereby contravened t 

the provisions contained in ile 3(I) (i),(ii) anclUii) 

of CQS (Conduct)i4es,1964.The copy of the first stage 

advice of OVC was also furnihed alongwith mo of 

charges, though the same was received on 18.3.2002 . 

3. That with rgard to para -, 6.8. of , the 

despondents beg to state that the Disciplinary 

Juthority i.e. the residen has approved themo of 

charges and the sam has been authorised undai ,  the 

signature of 1DG III ( VIG II) who is fully competent 

to authenticate Orders and other Instruments issued on 

- 	 . 
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behalf of the Iesidint in the discipliny roceedtngs 

as per provisibris contained in ithentication (0rde' 

and Other Instruments)iles.1958 (Aneire -B). 

Therefore, the Nmo of charges signed 'by ADG III 

(iI II) on behalf of the Presid ,3nt is perfectly in 

order harLn been issued in accordance with the statutory 

rules on the subject. 

Lf.. That with regard to paras - 6.9 & 5.110 of 0A, the 

Respondents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to paras- 6.11,6.12 Pnd 6.14, of 

the respondents beg to state that the applicant 

€s sInce sumitted his statement of defence/representatthofl 

dated 18.3.2002  in response to the 	r'o of charges 

dated 17.1.2002(which has since been reived on 15.4.02 

from the 0/0 CGilT, A9sam Telecom Circle, Guiahati) The 

same will be considered and decided by the President on 

the basis of merit in consultation with cVC .  and tJPSC in 

accordance with the rule/stntutory provisions on the 

subject. 

That with rgarc1 to para - 6.15.of 0.4 the 

respondents beg to state tjat it is stated that .cer.tain 

irregularities on the part of applicant wile passing and 

pay orders for payment of bills submitted by iYs  Pallabi 

2n terprise s, Guwahati and unapproved firm wiio ,suplie d 

materials without purchase order being issued by the 

competent authority were observed, during investigation. 

Contd, . 

.:' 	i. 
 



7. That with rejx to pira - 7.2 of 0.4 the 

respondents hog to state that it is submitted that the 

chn.rges are based on docurentary evidence on efihle 

facts. In.fact during investigation by theCBI, certain. 

irregularities on the part of tb applicant in the 

uattr of issuing pass and pay orders for. payment 

of two bills submitted by lys Paflabi ntmrprises 

uwahati 	 unapproved firm who supplied 

m.terials without purchase orders issuád by the 

competent authority were observed therefore, the memo 

of charged. is just,lgal arid, in orde: and in ac'cordance 

with the provisions of CCS(CUA)R2lOs. 

8 	That withregd to par,as- 7.317.17.517. 6  & 7.7 

of G.A.the respondents beg to state that the chain 

of events indicated in cbronolofica1 order (Annexure-C) 

may reveal and explain that there is no unduo delay 

in issue of the Vemo of charges dated 17.1.20C2.Th 

,charge sheet has been issued for alioged violation of t 

provisions of CCS(Conduc) Tiles, 196g. and not to 

deprive bin of his rerular promotion as Director(F&A). 
11 

9. That with regards to.para -, 7.3 of O.A, th. 

respondents ber: to stale t:'at lie had since subtiitted 

his statement of deence/r - prosontation dated 11.3.02 

in response to the Imo of charres dated 17.1 .02 

iMuch has since been receivect on 15JL,.2002 from the 

0/c CGMT, .ssari. Telecom Circle, Ouwehati) .The same will 

be considered and decidod-by the FThsiclen-t on the 

basis of nerit in consultation with UVU and UPSC in 

accordance with the thles/Statutory provisions on 

- 	the subject. 	refore, approac±1in tha flonble Thibunal 

therefore, the application is prmature. 



- 

therefore, the application is premature. 

.That.withregard to papa -7.9.of U.A4, the 

respDncents ber: to offer, no cDmcents. 

That with regard t0 pai- 7.1'O of 0A, the 

respondents 'ben to state tht ±n view of the 

ons made in the prodeedingpa'as, the 

applicant is not entitled to any relief claimed in 

the application. The action on the part of the 

isciplinary Authority to issue flmo of charges 

against the aplicant is justified, lawful and is 

bsed on documentary evidence of variable fact's. The 

4pp1ication is, therefore, preçature and deserve to 

be dismissed with costs. 

• 12. That with regard to Para-71i. of 0.A 7  the 

respondents beg to state that in view of the 

submissions made in foregoing paras, the application 

lacks substance and merits therein,nence. liable to 

be disjssed with costs. It is therefore humble prayed 

that the .  application be dismissed with costs in 

favour of the rcsp3ndents, 

r. 

VERIFICATiON.... 
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vrrkinC as Af,L 	kQOr-1"L-4) 

1u1y uthrisoci an cor;etent t si 	this vorificatin 

do hereby a1crn1y affirri an Cociar L. 	the 

stcrent ace in paras 

are true to  ry !no1of0 an th3so 

race in paras 

being attcr f rcercs are true t ry iifr::atien 

corivec1 thercfor an1 the rests arc r:y Iurb1e 

subr:issien bcfrc this i1nib1c C 	T. u;a11ati. 

nd I sian this vcrificatien in hc ) 	th-cay 

of 	 2002 at Guwhti. 

Pssistatt  

0/0 rh, Ctii&sI 	 •Vif.'' ??RCd7I 

qrif, 	TfL 
Asaan2 'ecom Crc1 GuwU4 

0 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GAUHATI BENCH 
AT GUWAHATI. 

O.A. No.98/2002 

sri SQnarit Sonowal ...... ?plicant. 

-.VRS- 

Union of India & Ors ..... Respondents.. 

ti 

	 IN THE MATTER OF :- 

Rejoinder. submitted by the applicant 

in reply to written statement submitted 

bythe respondents in the above O.A. 

No.98/2001. 

The humble applicant submits his rejoinder 

as follows:- 

1. 	That on the same charge brought against the 

applicant one Sri Reran Chandra . Chakravortty, Sr. Accounts 

Officer (ANP) office of the chief General Manager, Telecom 

Assam Circle 1  Guwahati has/drawn departmental proceedings 

under Rule 16 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965. In the departmental 

proceedings under Statement of lmputation of Mis-Conduct 

or mis-behaviour in support of the article of charge framed 

against Sri Haten Ch. thakràbortty, Sr.Accourits Officer 

Office of the Chief General Manager, Telecom, Assam Circle, 

Guwahati the then Accounts Officer 0/0 the General Manager, 

Telecom District, Kamrup, Guwahati at 1nexure-A under 

Serial Nos.6 and 7 has been shown bill No.PE/92 dated 

24.12.92 for Rs.975/- and bill No.PE/93-94 dated 2.4.93 

for Rs.325/-. 

Contd ...... 2 
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nnexure-1 is the photocopy of the 

Memo No.Vig/Assam/DIsC-X/6 dated 28.5.01 

issued by the cGM(T), Assam Circle, 

Guwahati-7 to Sri Haran Ch. Chakrabortty, 

the Sr.AccOunts Officer(JNP) 0/0 the CGMT, 

Assam Circle, Ulubari, Guwahati-7. 

That in case of the applicant also the same charge 

drawn against Sri Haran Ch. Chakrabortty has also been 

drawn against the applicant at mexure-2 annexed to the 

original application at Page-15. Hence it is proved that 

the charge brought against the applicant is either through 

mistake or through malafide intention brought by the 

respondents and as such the departhenta.i proceedings brought 

against the applicant is liable tofq.uashed. 

That in Bill No.PE/92 dated 24.12.92 the amount 

hasbeen shown asRs.975/- while bill No..PE/92 dated 

23.12 • 92 the amount has been shown as Rs. 325/-. But from 

the statement of imputation at ?xlnexure-A under serial No.6 

bill NO.PE/92 dated 2 3.12.92 the amount has been shown as 

Rs.1,280/- which does not tally against bill No.PE/92 dated 	•1 

23.12.92 which has been shown as Rs.325/-. In fact, in 

bill Nos.E/92 dated 23.12.92 is for .1,280/-. This thows 

that there Is enomaly so far the bills No.PE/92 dated 

23.12.92 is ret-eor-eet and hence on this ground the 

departmental proceeding is illegal, rnalaf ide-and liable 

to be quashed. 

That as the charge brought against the applicant 

is enomolous and confusing hence the proceedings is vitiated 

and as such the same is liable to be quashed. 

Ooritd. .. . .3 



MIN 

-3- 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 1 of the written Statement, the applicant 

has no comments to offer. 

That regarding facts of the case in paragraphs 

6.6, 1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5 the applicant has n1 comments. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

2 of the written statement, the applicant begs to state that 

it is a fact that the departmental proceedings under Rule 

16 of CCSCCA Rules, 1965 has been brought against the 

applicant but the same has been drawn through -mistake and 

hence the charge is not maintainable in law as well as in 

facts. The allegations that the applicant committed eharge 4e. 
certain irregularities while issuing pass and pay orders 

for payment of bills No.PE/92 dated 24.12.92 for Rs.975/-

and PE/92 dated ,  23.12.92 for Rs.325/- subnitted by M/s 

Pallabi Enterprise are not correct and hence stoutly denied 

• 

	

	by the applicant. It is also not correct that the applicant 

has contravened the provisions contained in Rule 3(1) (1), 

(ii) and (iii) of CCS(conduct) Rules, 1964. 

That with regard to the statemehts made in 

paragraph 3 of the written statement, the applicant begs 

to state that it is a fact, that the memo have been issued 

by the AG.(III) Vigilencebut the same mono is not 

in -accordance with Rule and hence the sane is liable to be 

quashed. 

Contd... . .4 
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That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4 of the written statement, the appl3cant has no 

comments to offer. 

That with regard to the statements made in patagraph 

5 of the written statement, the applicant begs to state that 

filing of statement of defence/representatIon dated 18.2.02 

in response to memo of charge dated 17.1.2002 by the applicant 

is absolutely false and baseless as the Hon'ble Tribunal 

was pleased to stay the operation of the departmental 

proceedings \ride order dated 22.3.2002 and hehce the 

applicant stoutly denied the same. 

That with regard to the statet nents made in 

paragraph 6 of the written statement, the applicant-begs to 

state that question of irregularities on the part of the 

appli.cant does not ar2.se as be hm not passed any bills and 

issued anypay orders of payment of bills suhnitted by 

M/s Pallabi Enterprise, Guwahati. 

- That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 8èf the written statement, the applicant bags to 

* 	state that there is no Arinexure-C in the memo of charge 

Issued to the applicant. The applicant further begs to 

state that there has been no violation of provisions of 

CCa(conduct) Rules. 1964 and not to deprive of his regular 

promotion. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 9 of the written statement, the applicant begs 

to state that it is not correct that the statements of 

defence/representation dated 11.3.2002 in response to the 

contd....5 

V. 
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memo of charge dated 17.1.2002 has been filed by the 

applicant. 

• That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 10 of the written statement, the applicant 

has no comments. 

is. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraphs 11 and 12 of the written statement, the 

applicant begs to state that the same is not correct 

but in fact in view of false and basless charge brought 

against the applicant the departmental proceedings is 

liable to be quahed. 

16.. 	That it -is worthmentioning in this connection 

hat- .sri Haran ch. Chakrabortty has filed O.A. No.358/01 

against the departmental proceedings brought against hii 

befre this Hon'ble Tribunal for quashing the sarie and the 

Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing the parties dispoed of 

the same on 20.3.2002. It is therefore humbly prayed that 

this Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash 

the impugned departmental proceedings brought against 

the applicant allowing the original application. 

- 	 Verification... . 

S 
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VERI FIA ¶1 ION 

I, Sri Sonaram Sonowal S/o Late Mochal Sonowal, 

resident of *st Bengal Pu1thur Na-all, Jorhat, do 

hereby solemnly affirm and verify the statements made in 

paragraphs 	 are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraphs 

being matter of record are true to my information derived 

therefrom which I believe to be true and the rests are my 

humble submissions made before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

d I sign this verification on this the t th 

day of June, 2002 at Guwahati.. 

&1,?,Yv 	 gaA)a1 

Sign ture. 
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BHARAJ SANCHAR NIGAM LU.UIEL) 

(A Govt. of Idi ELtcrprisc) 

0/0 CHiEF cENERAL MANAGER 
ASSAM TFLECOM CIRCLE, GUwAtATJ07. 

No, Vig/AssuinJDiSCX/6 	 Dated, May 28, 2001. 

AIENJO R A  

t)Shri 1-laran Chaiidra Chakraborty , Sr. Accounts Officer. 0/0 the COMT, 
A.csam Telecom Circle, Guwabati the then AccountS Officer, 0/0 GMT, Kamrup 
Telecom District., (hiwahati is hereby infoi(ned that it is prOpOSCd to take action 

ngainst him undee Rule-16 of CCS(CCA) Kules, 1965. A statement of the 
imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour on which ection is proposed to be 
taken as mentioned above is encloed 

2) Shri Haran Chandra Chakraborty is hereby given an oporturity to ;nnke such 

represcutation as he may wish to make nganst ihe proposnl 

3)lf Haran Chandra Chakrabo(ty f'ils to submit his ieprescitIiufl within 10 days 

of the receipt of this memoranduio, it Will be presumed that he has no 

representation to make and orders will be liable to be passed nainst Sri 1-Taran 

Chandra Chakrubocty ex-ptrte. 

4)The receipt of this memorandum should be Rcknowlodged by Slui Haran 

Chandia Chakraburty, 

To, 

HaranChandra Ch.iaborty, 
Sr. Accounts Oficet (A&P), 
0/0 the COMT, Assam Code, 

Cuwahti-Ol.  

(J.K.CF1LkBtA) 
CHrEF UbNFRMJ MANAGER 
ASSAM iiLEC0M CIRCLE 

GUWAHATI 

Hi 
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Sh. I-laran Chmndra Chakrabarty was posted and functioning 
as Accunta Officci In the 0/0 the GMT, Kamrup Telecom District, Gizwahatj dunn8 1992-95. 

Shii ITarati Chn.ncfra Chakrabo 	had iv py orders for 179 Nos. ofJiJf 
MJ Rajdhani Book Binding Works lWs D.C.MJ Retail Stores, M/S CM Stores and M4Furnishing House , 

Chiwahaj (A 	k detaid in AnfleXure..A, 13 & C). 

While Sh. }laran Chandra Chakraboi-ty had 8ivcn pay ordei-s of the bills, he failed to do proper c11eck/verjj0 of the aforesaid bills 
and thereby iinrns Were getting illegal pecuniary bcneits. No indctg for maeriaJs has been raised in the Generaj 

Section of CJMT Offlc fbi supply of said materials and no prior approval was obtain<j from the 
competent authority to purchse the said materials. No formal purchs order had been 
placed to the said firms. Neither the bills were received in the General 

Sm- tion nor processed through the 
General Section in the respectiyc files. fills were proce(j by One 

Sh.I1.13iswas who was in no way Concem4 with the pfocesjijj 
ofjd bi1l. 

M/s PaThbi Enterpri, was not an approvecj firm fot supply of the said mateni1 during l9929s. M/s Rajdhnj took binding works was 
 an appfjvj rm for binding works ii the GMT oflce 

and both the firms raised bills at higher rates than approved (aLes. 

Sb. Harsn 
Chakraborty fhiied to m.aintain absoltite integrity and dcvoi to duty which has been proved during investigation on the basis on 

Or& and docunien-y cvidcnces. 

The above acts 
of Commission and omissj on the pan of Sb Haran Chakraborty c0008vene the provision of niles 3(1) (I) (ii) (iii) of C(,S(COfldtict) Rules 1964. 

Q.kZ.CHTh13RA) 
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• 	I 	- . 	-.-, 
rr.i2d(d. 1w12/92. - 

5 PFJ92 (ltd. 16/12/92 
6 PE/92 did, 23/12192 1 - 

• 	4 
9 PE/93.94 dtd.2114193 	* 
10 PE193-94 did. 21/4193 
ii PE/93-94/006 dtd.29/4193 
12 -do- 0015 dId. 9/6/93 
13 -do-OlRdtd.30/6f93 
14 -d6439 did. 1018/93 
15 	• -do-035 did. 1517/93 

• 	• 	16 -do-029 dId. 2117193 
17 PE/9394 did 1218193 
18 -do-053 did, 14/9193 
19 , 	•do-056 did. 5110/93 
20 -do-07 dId. 7/12/93 
21 -do-059 did, 13/10193 
22 -do-0513 dId 13111/93 
23 -do-060 did. 19/10193 
24 •do-065 did.3/1 1/93 
25 -do-066 dId, 5/11/93 
26 -do-067 dId. 6111193 
27 -do-068 did, 10111/93 
2f! -do.0639 did. 11//11193 
29 do-064 did. 23/1 1/93 
30 -do-072cftd,14/12/93 
31 -do-016 dl. 22112/93 
32 -do-079 dId. 711/94 
33 .do-080 dld.2011194 

• 	34 .  -do-090cftd.3111f94 
35 -do-0139 did. 1/2/94 
36 -do-ORg did, 210194 
37 JQ.90 did. 28121 
38 -do-092 did. 613/9 
39 -du-094 dId. 10/3/94 
AU 
	

•do-095 dkl.1 113194 
41 	• do-091 did. 1113194 
42 	-(10-100 ciirJ.2313194 
43 
	

PE/94-95 dl 22/4194 
44. 	•do-02 dtd.3014194 
45 	.40-05 dtd.3014194 

U. 1  

4ctJ. I  

MOO 
- 400 

4,600 
1,280 

-'.4/vu 

1,080 
1,160 
1,300 
4,000 

10,000 
1,580 
8,600 

10,000 
3,000 
1,1385 
4,000 
1,130 

566 
566 
759 

3,568 
445 

3,786 
3613 

,1,400 
1,050 
5,745 
4,000 
5,000 

4 	 308 
3,200 
2,906 
3,600 

10,531 
5,600 

- 	6,400 
228 
912 

10,291 
3,450 

521 
527 

--' 	 • 4 

• 

• , . , ,e_ 
-do-' 
-do-- 
-do--
-do--
-do--
-do-
-do- 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- - 
-do. 
-do-
-do. 
-do-
-do. 
-do-
-do-
'do-
-do-
"(Jo. 

-do-
-do-
-do. 
-rio-

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do. 
-do. 

-do-
'do. 
-do. 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do- 
-do. 

• 	-do. 
-do- 
'do- 
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 -00-003 11W. 6-5-94 
 -11)o-003 dul. 11-5-94 
 -I)o-004 did. 16-5-94 
 -Do-005 did. 2-6-94 
 -Do-007 did. 4-6-94 
 -Do-008 dtd. 8-6-94 

 do-013 dtd. 27-6-94 
 -do-009 dtd. 18-6-94 

V I Dfl1P1iJ 	1A ~R ... 

 4o-021 dtd. 22-7-94 
 -do-022 dtd. 23-7-94 
 -do-031 dtd. 23-8-94 
 -do442 dtd. 28-9-954 

.61. -do-029dtd. 	-8-94 
62 -do-025 did. 6-8-94 
63. -do-.028 did. 12-8-94 
64 -do..024 did. 5-8-94 
65 'do-022 did. 2-8-94 
66 -do-050 dtd. 6-10-94 

 -do-059 dtd. 8-11-94 
 -do.067 M. 28-1 1-94 
 -Do-079 did. 15-12-94 

70, do-O80 did. 19-12-94 
 -do- 080 did. 29-12-94 
 -do-85 dtd. 9-1.95 
 -do-86 dtd. 7-2-95 

14. -do-87 dtd. 7-2-95 
 -dc-084 cid. 2-3-95 
 -do-086 dtd. 6-3-95 
 . 	 -do-089 dtd. 15-3-9 
 -do-90 dtd. 16-9.5 
 -do-093 dtd. 29-3-95 

80, -do-091 did. 30-3-95 
 PI?195-96106 did. 7-6-95 
 -do-06 W. 14-6-95 
 -do-Ol did. 204-95 
 -do-U? dtd. 17-6-95 
 -do-OS cUd. 26-6-95 

86 PPi94-95/028 did. 12-8-94 
87. -do-049 dtd. 7-10.94 

6A0 SBP CGT Gil 

304 -DO- 
256 
3,609 -do- 
20,000 -do- 
1,1W -Do- 
2,350 -do. 

255 M/ Pallabi enterprise 
435 -do- 

),400 -<10- 

4,900 -do- 
255 -do- 

4,600 -do- 
947 -do- 

1,715 .do. 
4,350 -do- 

255 -'do- 
3,400 -do- 

2,800 -do- 
1,130 -do- 
2,836 -do- 

275 -do- 
4,000 -Do- 
3,5'45 -do. 

3,750 -do- 
4,955 -do- 
300 -do- 
5,232 -do- 
4,400 -do- 
2,827 -do- 
1,334 -do- 
3,075 -do- 
61,000. -do- 
22,500 -do- 
1,003 -do- 
780 -do- 
1,778 -do- 
4,600 -do- 
3,400 	. -do- 

255 	1 -do- 
1,52,50 -do- 

E7i 003 

19 
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iL' Date 

1.. 	-dc50 dtd. Nil 	 870 

tir 

Mis 1ajdhani 13 oak 
Binding works 

-do- 
-do- 
-do- 

-do. 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- 

-do- 

-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-(10-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-cia-
-do. 
-do-
-do-. 
-do-
- do 
-do - 

2.. Thil No. Nil dtd.NiI 
1, 596 dtd.27-4-93 
4. 598 dtd. 304-93 
5, 597 	 Ao- 
6.  dtd. 22-5-93 

1,. 370 thd. 22-5-93 
 369 dt& 22-5-93 
 1U3-93 M. 23-9-93 

 Nil did. 4-10-93 
U. Nildtd.5-1093 

12. Nil did. 18-10-93 
13.. 19 did. 22-12-93 
14. 1018 dId. 22-12-93 
15, 1019 	d. 31-12-93 

 Nil did. 17.94 
 fl-1054 dtd. 7-1-94 

 RB-1055 W. 10-1-94 

19, RB-lOSodtd. 11-14 

 FJ3-1056 did. 11-1-94 

 R-1058dtd. 12-1-94 

 1075 did. ;-1-94 
 1076 dtd. 9-2-94 

24 1077 dtd. 18-2-94 

L•1!. 	4.flI '4'. 
28, nil dtd. 6-5-94 
29. Nil dtd. 13-5-94 
30, 1010 dtd. 17.6-94 
31. Nil dtd. 15-7-94 
32 1087 dtd. 3-8-94 

 Nil dtd. 	7-$.94 

 1075  
35 d. 254-94 

 1072 did. 1-9-94 
 1073 	. 6-9-94 

 1081 did. 12-9-94 
39 Nil dId. 17-9-94 
40 1087 dtd. 23-9-94 
41. Nil did. 28-9-94 
42 Nil did. 3-10-94 
43 1071 W. 7-10-94 

 Nildtd.21-10-94 
 78dtd. 841-84 
 196 dtd. 16-11-94 

1,1c0 
1,175 
875 
875 
1,375 
1,000 
1,000 
900 
1,000 
1,160 

Boo 
1,500 
1,780 

580 
2,787 

840 
840 

1,200 
1,290 
1,380 
1,950 
1,590 
1,830 

I, 
1,170 
1,650 
2,835 
2,600 
2,718 
3,950 
3,523 
3,150 
3,582  
2,870 
1,200 
,440 

2,550 
2,830 
3,170 
1,350 
4,050 
1,410 
1.260 

pa 



2-03-2002 11:14 J 0361 528610 
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 109.3 dtd. 16- 11 -94 
 1094d1d20.11-94 

4. 1094 dtd. 21.11-94 
 1095 dtd. 26- 	1-94 
 1038dtd.2-1-95 

52 I82dtd.6-1_95 
5:. 1089 dtd 12-1.95 

 1083 dtd. 12-1-95 
 Nil dtd. 16-1-95 
 Nil dtd. 16-1-95 
 Nil dtd. 22-1-9.5 

SAO SBP CGMT GH 
	

tj 004 

5,900 
1,470 
3,450 
790 
4,500 
3,150 
4,650 
1,500 
2,700 
2,700 

-do- 

-do-
-do-. 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do- 

/2- 



108 dtd. 21.1-95 
Nil dtd. 1-2-95 
Nif dtd. 11-2.95 
NH did. 22-2-95 
Nil dtd. 22-2-95 
Nil did, 12-3-c5 
1075 dtd 16-'1-95 
1197 dtd. 25-4-95 
1147 dtd. 25-4-95 
Nil dtd. 4-5-95 
Nil dtd. 75-95 
1070 did. 13-5-95 
1071 dtd25-&.95 
1081 did. 20-8-95 
1082 dtd. 15-9-95 
1084 dtd. 28-9-95 

  

 
  

 
(PS. 

 
 
 
 

70, 
 
 

 

1,500 -do- 
4,050 -do- 
1,590 -do- 
4,050 -do- 
2,220 do- 
1,350 
1,965 -do-- 
4,12k -do- 
4,128 -do- 
2,424 -do-. 
1,710 -do- 
2,900 -do- 
5,175 -do-- 
1,200 -do-. 
1,020 -do-. 
2,755 -do- 

I !  

L 

/ 

.LNQ. ilUQ 	D 
Anj9MM N4-". _Qf 

5285 dtd. 7-2-95 
2. 50% dtd. 28-3-95 5,38 DC 	StoresM R.etajj 

4583 did. 5-12-94 1,790 -do- 
4. 4282dtd. 9-11-94 ,58O -do- s. thd. 26-3-94 1,772 -do- 

 2.2 7 dtd. 24-3-94 143 
 -do-.  1 1An.1. ..1 	.-. 	 - 



- 
_ 

H 
vj uiu. 1 Y-2-94 

1133 dtd. 22-20-93 4 091.5 , 
10 413 did. 27-2-91 2,331 

479 dtd. 1-11-92 724 -do- H 
12 

62dtd 789 

13 
380 dtd l- 192 -d 
39dtd 18.892 2,540 -do- 

14 52 	td. 11.5-92  1,32 
15 405 dtd. 18-95  21150.1 -do- 16 357 ftd 3-2-q3 5,218 Furnistg hu 
17 322 dId. 1-3-93 1,700 -do- IR 
19 

320 dtd. 27-2-93 1,710 CM Stor 
321 dtd. 27-2-93 1,710 

1,70 -do- 

S 

• 

'S  I 
Si 


